

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

**ELI LILLY AND COMPANY**

Lilly Corporate Center  
893 Delaware Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46225,

and

**LILLY USA, LLC**

1500 South Harding Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46221,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of HHS**

Office of the Secretary  
200 Independence Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20201,

**DANIEL J. BARRY,  
in his official capacity  
as Acting General Counsel of HHS**

Office of the General Counsel  
200 Independence Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20201,

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

200 Independence Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20201,

**DIANA ESPINOSA,  
in her official capacity as  
Acting Administrator of HRSA**

5600 Fishers Lane  
Rockville, MD 20852,

and

**HEALTH RESOURCES AND  
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION**

5600 Fishers Lane  
Rockville, MD 20852,

*Defendants.\**

No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

*Document Electronically Filed*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

---

\* Pursuant to Rule 25(d), the identities of the individual-official defendants have been updated.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The May 17 Letter Confirms That Lilly Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 12

    A. The May 17 Letter Confirms that the December 30 Decision Is a Final, Legislative Rule That Lilly Has Properly Challenged. 12

    B. The May 17 Letter Confirms that Lilly Is Likely to Succeed in Showing that HHS’s Interpretation of the 340B Statute is Contrary to Law. 16

        1. HHS’s Contract Pharmacy Rule is Contrary to the 340B Statute..... 16

        2. HHS’s Contract Pharmacy Rule is An Unconstitutional Condition and Fifth Amendment Taking..... 18

    C. The May 17 Letter Confirms that Lilly is Likely to Succeed in Showing that the December 30 Decision is Arbitrary and Capricious. 19

    D. Defendants’ May 17 Letter Also Confirms that the Court Should Resolve the Merits of the Statutory Question, Not Just Remand for Notice and Comment. 23

II. Lilly Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction, Lilly Has No Adequate Remedy At Law, And The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor Lilly..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....24

*ACLU v. Alvarez*,  
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS*,  
2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021) .....13

*Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC*,  
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....25

*Baskin v. Bogan*,  
12 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....11

*Baskin v. Bogan*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....27

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....14

*Berge v. United States*,  
949 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013) .....24

*Bernard v. Individual Members of Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.*,  
392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019) .....27

*Calder v. Bull*,  
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....18

*Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.*,  
550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) .....18

*Conservation L. Found. v. Pritzker*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014) .....24

*Cook Cnty. v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) .....30

*District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....26

*Does v. City of Indianapolis*,  
2006 WL 2927598 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2006) .....29

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....26

*Fogg v. Ashcroft*,  
254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....24

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....29

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the United States, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....11

*Gov’t Supp. Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh*,  
734 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. Ind. 1990) .....29

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....19

*ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. Scalia*,  
2020 WL 7074391 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2020) .....28

*Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park*,  
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....18, 25

*Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp., Marion Cnty. v. Davila*,  
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992) .....12

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....22

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....22

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....19

*NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.*,  
394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....24, 25

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....12, 25

*Pa. Prof. Liab. Joint Underwriting Ass’n v. Wolf*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 519 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....27

*Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott*,  
561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers) .....26

*PhRMA v. HHS*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....14, 17

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....11

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), *aff’d as modified*, 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019) .....12

*Preston v. Thompson*,  
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) .....27

*Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.*,  
154 U.S. 362 (1894).....18

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....14, 18

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....5, 28

*Trust & Inv. Advisers, Inc. v. Hogsett*,  
43 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1994) .....29

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....14

*United States v. Orona-Ibarra*,  
831 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....12

*Woerner v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
739 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1990).....26

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....26

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395r-8(a)(1) .....19

Pub. L. No. 102-585, Title VI, § 602(a), 106 Stat. 4943, 4967 (1992) .....15

Pub. L. No. 111-148, Title VII, § 7102(b), 124 Stat. 119, 827 (Mar. 23, 2010) .....8, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2).....11

**Regulations**

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994) .....15

Drug Pricing Program Notice Release No. 2011-1.1, *Clarification of Non-Discrimination Policy* (May 23, 2012), <https://bit.ly/3406yGl>.....15

HHS-OIG, *Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program* (Feb. 4, 2014), <https://bit.ly/3eWKmBQ> .....23

*HHS Releases Advisory Opinion Clarifying that 340B Discounts Apply to Contract Pharmacies* (Dec. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3bp6m7R>.....20

Michelle Stein, *HRSA Urges Pharma To Continue 340B Discounts At Contract Pharmacies*, Pa. Office of Rural Health (Aug. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3wnHDZz> .....13

*Statute, Says HRSA*, Healthcare Finance (May 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3u7qilU>.....28

Tom Mirga, *Breaking: Becerra, on 340B Pricing Denials, Tells House Panel, “Everyone Has to Follow the Law,”* 340B Report (May 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3eYoDuA>.....9, 10

11A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 2951 (3d ed., Apr. 2021 update) .....11, 29
